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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.org.
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. CONSENT ITEMS

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. Approve Minutes of September 12, 2012.

b. [Operating Account Check Register for the month of September 2012|
c. [Receive and file update on pending applications.

6. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

a. Annexation No. 2011-22]to the City of Santa Clarita (North Copperhill).




Agenda — October 10, 2012

Page 2
b. [Reconfirmation of the Municipal Service Reviews (MSRs) and Spheres of
Influence (SOI) for Cities and Special Districts with a Conterminous Sphere of
Influence.
7. PROTEST HEARING(S)

10.

11.

12.

[Annexation No. 367|to Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 14.
Annexation No. 408 to Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 14.
Annexation No. 718]to Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 21.
Annexation No. 1017 to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles
County.

e. Annexation No. 1016|to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles
County.

oo o

OTHER ITEMS

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

a. Special District Risk Management Authority (SDRMA) Acknowledgement
(No Worker’s Compensation claims in previous 5 years)

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

November 14, 2012
December, 12, 2012
January 9, 2013
February 13, 2013
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13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.
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NOTICE OF CLOSED SESSION

CS-1 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
(Subdivision (b) of Government Code Section 54956.9)
Significant exposure to litigation (one case)
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14.  ADJOURNMENT MOTION



3:27 PM
09/26/12

Accrual Basis

LAFCO 03

Operating Account Register Report
September 1 - 28, 2012

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 Cash Unrestricted
10003 Operating Account
Bill Pmt -Chec 08/05/2012 6322 Accountemps -337.73 -337.73
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6323 Ampco System Parking Cust#6992630, 09/01/12-09/30/12 -595.00 -932.73
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6324 CALAFCQ" CALAFCO Conference - 2012, L. E -405.00 -1,337.73
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/05/2012 6325 Cheveron and Texaco Busine 7898685099 -219.94 -1,557.67
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/05/2012 6326 County Counsel LAFCO Legal Services: July 2012 -4,628.60 -6,186.27
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6327 Daily Journal Cust# 1124120362 -100.30 -6,286.57
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/05/2012 6328 Exxon-Mobil Acchi# 7187 3582 7206 4975, Augu -99.20 -6,385.77
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/05/2012 6329 Farmers Insurance Exchange Policy# 30 60502-68-64, 2nd paym -869.50 -7,255.27
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6330 LACERA VOID: August 2012 0.00 -7,255.27
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6331 Office Depot* -1,044.84 -8,300.11
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/05/2012 6332 Western Graphix PC# De La Torre -199.12 -8,499.23
General Journ: 09/06/2012 JE186 T4-A Cash Management Wire Trar  150,000.00 141,500.77
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/13/2012 6333 Accountemps Cust# 00490-001923000, G. Duche -186.10 141,314.67
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6334 Corelogic Acct# 200-694038-RR657541-2 -53.98 141,260.69
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/13/2012 6335 Daily Journal Cust# 1124120362 -118.99 141,141.70
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6336 Digital West Networks, Inc.  Acct# 1252, Service: 09/01/12-10/ -55.00 141,086.70
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6337 King Data Service for: 09/01/12-09/30/12 -229.25 140,857 .45
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6338 LACERA Larry J. Calemine, August 2012 -533.93 140,323.52
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/13/2012 6339 MetLife* Certificate# 0003242935, P. Novak -282.48 140,041.04
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6340 Office Depot* Acct# 32368442 -87.75 139,953.29
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6341 Ricoh Americas Corp 036-0027688-000 -1,561.04 138,392.25
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/13/2012 6342 S.D.RMA. 7352 -1,646.03 136,746.22
Check 09/14/2012 DM Employee Salaries Septembe 1-15, 2012 -16,273.80 120,472.42
Check 09/14/2012 DM Federal Tax Deposit September 14, 2012 payroll -3,840.52 116,631.90
Check 09/14/2012 DM State Income Tax September 14, 2012 payroll -980.48 115,651.42
Check 09/14/2012 DM ADP September 14, 2012 payroll -116.83 115,534.59
Deposit 09/24/2012 Deposit 5,000.00 120,534.59
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/25/2012 6343 Hogle-Ireland Services: 07/01/12-07/31/12 -32,240.00 88,294.59
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6344 Office Depot* -268.42 88,026.17
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6345 80 South Lake LLC NOQQ0758-1 -6,308.90 81,717.27
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6346 Accountemps -421.05 81,296.22
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6347 ATT Acct# 990566760, 08/10/12-09/09/ -307.83 80,988.39
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6348 Bank of America* -998.25 79,990.14
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6349 Daily Journal -550.50 79,439.64
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6350 FedEx* Acct#1244-7035-8 -173.80 79,265.84
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6351 June Savala CALAFCO U CEQA Expenses -66.00 79,199.84
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6352 Mail Finance Lease#N07061692D, 10/12/12-11/ -126.17 79,073.67
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6353 Paul A. Novak CALAFCO CEQA Expenses -89.25 78,984.42
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6354 TelePacific Communications Acct#120143, 09/09/12-10/08/12 -507.62 78,476.80
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6355 Tropical Interior Plants Service for August -100.00 78,376.80
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6356 White Nelson Diehl Evans  Services rendered for period 08/31 -2,000.00 76,376.80
Bill Pmt -Chec 09/26/2012 6357 Amber DelLaTorre* CALAFCO U CEQA for LAFCO Sa -44.36 76,332.44
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6358 Computer Troubleshooters Glendale -2,360.00 73,972.44
Bill Pmt-Chec 09/26/2012 6359 Daily Journal Annexation 2011-22 -298.00 73,674.44
Check 09/28/2012 48533687 Lori W. Brogin Stipend, September12, 2012 -147.83 73,526.61
Check 09/28/2012 448522688 Richard Close Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.82 73,378.79
Check 09/28/2012 48533689 Margaret E. Finlay Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.82 73,230.97
Check 09/28/2012 48533690 Edward G. Gladbach Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.82 73,083.15
Check 09/28/2012 48533691 Judith Mitchell Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.83 72,935.32
Check 09/28/2012 48533692 Henri F. Pellissier Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.82 72,787.50
Check 09/28/2012 48533693 Zev Yaroslavsky Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.83 72,639.67
Check 09/28/2012 DM Employee Salaries Septembe 16-30, 2012 -16,273.81 56,365.86
Check 09/28/2012 DM Donald L. Dear Stipend September 12, 2012 -147.83 56,218.03
Check 09/28/2012 DM Thomas J LaBonge Stipend September 12, 2012 -147.83 56,070.20
Check 09/28/2012 DM Gerard McCallum II Stipend, September 12, 2012 -147.82 55,922.38
Check 09/28/2012 DM David Spence Stipend September 12, 2012 -147.82 55,774.56
Check 09/28/2012 DM Federal Tax Deposit September 28, 2012 payroll -3,888.36 51,886.20
Check 09/28/2012 DM State Income Tax September 28, 2012 payroll -980.48 50,905.72
Check 09/28/2012 DM ADP September 28, 2012 payroll -139.31 50,766.41
Total 10003 Operating Account 50,766.41 50,766.41
Total 10000 Cash Unrestricted 50,766.41 50,766.41
TOTAL 50,766.41 50,766.41
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Staff Report
October 10, 2012
Agenda Item No. 6.a.

Annexation No. 2011-22 to the
City of Santa Clarita (North Copperhill)

This is a proposal requesting annexation of approximately 2, 473 acres of inhabited territory to
the City of Santa Clarita. The applicant of record is the City of Santa Clarita, having initiated the
request through the adoption of a resolution of application, Resolution No. 11-73, on August 23,
2011.

Related Jurisdictional Changes: The related jurisdictional changes as a result of this request
include: detachment from County Lighting and Maintenance District 1687 and withdrawal from
the County Public Library, County Road District No. 5, and County Lighting District LLA-1,
Unincorporated Zone, and annexation of the northerly 1295 acres of the 2473 acres to Greater
Los Angeles County Vector Control District.

Background: The proposed annexation consists of established neighborhoods and undeveloped
land. There are 3,181 homes, a shopping center, three County parks, three elementary schools,
two County probation camps, and publicly-owned open space.

Purpose of the Request: The City of Santa Clarita previously conducted an annexation survey
of the affected territory. The City states that approximately 87% of the residents were in support
to the annexation to the city. The property owners cite that the quality of services provided by the
City and the desire for local government representation are the reason for the annexation. The
City supports the annexation proposal to promote sound planning and orderly growth, and to
prove a logical extension of the City’s physical boundaries and urban service area. Annexation
would allow residents to vote in City elections and fully participate in municipal activities.

Location: The affected territory is generally located East of San Francisquito Canyon Road,
south of the Angeles National Forest boundary, north of the City of Santa Clarity boundary limit,
and west of Bouquet Canyon Road.

Factors For Consideration Pursuant to Government Code Section 56668:

1. Population and Growth: The affected territory has approximately 9,543 residents. Three
tract maps have been tentatively approved by the County, which would add another 132
homes to the area.

2. Registered Voters/Landowners: As of November 29, 2011, the County Registrar Recorder -
County Clerk certified that there were 6,028 registered voters residing within the affected
territory. There are 3,285 landowners.
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. Topography: The topography of the affected territory is a mixture of hills and canyons. The
drainages include Seco Canyon, Haskell Canyon, and Plum Canyon.

. Zoning, Present and Future Land Use: The affected territory consists of developed and
vacant land. The current land use designations are: HM, N2, O-P, P, U1, U2, U3, and W.
The current zoning designations are: A-A-1, A-A-1 DP, A-2-1, A-2-2, C-2 DP, R-1-500, R-
1-7000, R-1-10000 DP, RPD-1-3.0U, RPD-50003.5U, RPD-5000-4U, RPD-5000-4.5U,
RPD-6000-4U, RPD-6000-5.9U, and RPD-10000-1.9U. The current land use will continue
without change.

. Surrounding Land Use: Land use north of the subject territory is national forest, east is
rural agricultural, south is developed residential, and west is rural residential.

. Pre-zoning and Conformance with the General Plan: Pursuant to the requirements of

Government Code Section 56375(a)(7), Pre-Zoning Ordinance No. 11-15, was adopted by
the Santa Clarita City Council on October 5, 2011. The pre-zoning designation of the
affected territory is in conformance with the City of Santa Clarita General Plan.

Regional Transportation and General Plan Consistency: The proposal is not expected to
have any effect on the Regional Transportation Plan. With regards to the requirements of
Government Code Section 65080, the affected territory is consistent with the City of Santa
Clarita General Plan.

. Assessed Value, Tax Transfer: The total assessed value of land for Assessor roll year 2011
is $449,633,438. The per capita valuation is estimated at $47,117. All agencies have
adopted a property tax transfer resolution.

. Governmental Services and Control, Availability and Adequacy: Government Code
Section 56668(b) states that the Commission is to consider, “the need for organized
community services: the present cost and adequacy of governmental services and controls in
the area; probable future needs for those service and controls; probable effect of
the...annexation... and of alternative courses of action on the cost and adequacy of services
and controls in the area and adjacent areas.”
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Municipal Service

Current Service Provider

Proposed Service Provider

Animal Control

County

Same

Fire and Emergency Consolidated Fire Protection Dist. Same
Medical
Flood Control County Same
Library County Library City of Santa Clarita
Park and Recreation County City of Santa Clarita
Planning County City of Santa Clarita
Police County Sheriff Same- under contract with County
Sheriff
Road Maintenance County City of Santa Clarita
Solid Waste County-Private hauler City of Santa Clarita-Private hauler
Street Lighting County City of Santa Clarita
Water Newhall County Water District, Santa Same
Clarita Water Division, and Valencia
Water Company
Wastewater Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District | Same

The County will continue to provide animal control and flood control to the annexation area.
Upon approval of the annexation request, the City of Santa Clarita will provide library
services, park and recreation, planning, road maintenance, and street lighting services. The
City will continue to provide adequate services and maintain current service levels.
Enhanced service levels will be financed through city general fund revenues or developer

fees.

There are no changes in fire and emergency medical, police, water, and wastewater service
providers and in levels of service. Solid waste service is currently provided by the County
through contract with a private hauler; upon approval of the annexation the City of Santa
Clarita will provide service through contract with a private hauler. No change in service

level is anticipated.

The County manages several special assessment districts within the proposed annexation
area, including County Road Maintenance District No. 5, County Public Library, County
Lighting and Maintenance District 1687, and County Lighting District LLA-1,
Unincorporated Zone. As part of this annexation request, the affected territory will be
detached from there special assessment districts and the City of Santa Clarita will assume
responsibility for funding and providing the services. The following special district
assessments would be applied upon annexation: Open Space Preservation District - $29 per
single-family residence per year, Stormwater Facility Maintenance District- $23 per single-
family residence per year, Landscape Maintenance District $60 per single-family residence
per year, and Street Light Maintenance District - $73 per single-family residence per year.

There are no alternative courses of action, other than having the territory remain
unincorporated with the County continuing to provide municipal services.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Effects on Agricultural and Open-Space Lands: There will be no adverse effect to
agricultural or open-space lands as a result of approval of this annexation request. The
affected territory involves residential and vacant land that is not used for agricultural
purposes, and does not change any open-space designations.

Boundaries and Lines of Assessment: The boundaries of this territory have been clearly
defined and correspond to lines of assessment or ownership. This proposal does not create
any new islands of unincorporated territory.

Effects of the Proposal on Adjacent Areas and the County: The proposal will have no
adverse effect on adjacent areas, or mutual social and economic interests, or on the local
governmental structure of the County. The alternative action would be that the proposed
annexation area would remain within the jurisdiction of the County, thereby maintaining the
current status.

Conformity with Policies on Planned and Orderly Growth: Staff finds that the annexation
proposal is in conformance with the County and City’s policies on planned and orderly
growth.

Sphere of Influence: The proposed annexation area is within the City’s Sphere of
Influence.

Timely Availability of Water Supplies: The affected territory is within Newhall County
Water District, Santa Clarita Water Division, and Valencia Water Company L.ittlerock Creek
Irrigation District. There is no change in water service.

Regional Housing Needs: The proposed annexation has no impact on the achievement of a
fair share of regional housing needs of the City or County. The County and City have
agreed to a Regional Housing Needs Assessment (RHNA) allocation transfer of 31 very low
income, 20 low income, 21 moderate income, and 52 above moderate income units from the
County to the City.

Environmental Justice: The proposal will have no adverse effect with respect to the fair
treatment of people of all races and income, or the location of public facilities or services.

There are no disadvantaged unincorporated communities in the vicinity of the affected
territory.

Comments from Affected Agencies: LAFCO received comments from all the affected
agencies with regards to this proposal. No significant issues were noted.
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19. Correspondence: No correspondence was received either in support of or in opposition to
the annexation request.

20. CEQA: The Negative Declaration adopted by the City of Santa Clarita on August 23, 2011
is adequate for consideration of this proposal.

Conclusion: Staff recommends approval of this annexation request. The annexation is a logical
and reasonable extension of the City of Santa Clarita boundary.

Recommended Action:

1. Open the public hearing and receive testimony on the matter.
2. There being no further testimony, close the public hearing.

3. Adopt the Resolution Making Determinations Approving “Annexation 2011-22 to the
City of Santa Clarita (North Copperhill)”.

4. Pursuant to Government Code Section 57002, set November 14, 2012 at 9:00 a.m., as the
date for Commissions protest proceedings.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-00 RMD
RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION
COMMISSION FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
MAKING DETERMINATIONS APPROVING
"ANNEXATION NO. 2011-22 TO THE CITY OF SANTA CLARITA
(NORTH COPPERHILL)™
WHEREAS, the City of Santa Clarita (the "City") adopted a resolution of application to
initiate proceedings before the Local Agency Formation Commission for Los Angeles County
(the "Commission™), pursuant to, Part 3, Division 3, Title 5, of the California Government Code
(commencing with section 56000, the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government
Reorganization Act of 2000), for annexation of territory herein described to the City, and
detachment of same said territory from County Road District No. 5 and County Lighting and
Maintenance District 1687 and withdrawal from County Lighting District LLA-1,
